Annual discount rate (pre-tax) 9.7% p.a.  9.7% p.a.  9.7% p.a.  9.7% p.a.  9.7% p.a.
Projection period 8 years  8 years  8 years  8 years  8 years
Annual perpetuity growth 5.5% p.a.  5.5% p.a.  5.5% p.a.  5.5% p.a.  5.5% p.a.
Tested amount (carrying amount) 1,230,779  220,430  292,475  313,288  176,833

For the projection period, management used assumptions based on studies for opening new hospital
and hospital beds, in addition to business maturity timing and revenue increase perspectives.

For the annual perpetuity growth, management considered Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and long-
term IPCA. The increase above inflation occurs due to the health sector profile, aging of the
population, increase in number of beneficiaries, among other factors that have a direct impact on the
healthcare industry.

Hospital Mater Dei S.A.

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

65

The Company also conducted a sensitivity analysis considering an increase or decrease of 1.00% in
discount rates and operating margin in the long-term model and identified no need to adjust the
recoverable amount.

16. Trade accounts payable
  Individual  Consolidated
  2023  2022  2023  2022

Orthoses, prostheses and special materials  49,379  41,866  59,359  48,794
Drugs and medications  25,282  20,505  34,403  37,588
Medical and hospital material  3,943  3,963  7,992  10,488
Permanent assets  9,144  7,957  20,011  9,462
Diagnosis materials  1,201  1,053  1,327  1,080
Food items  1,356  842  2,937  1,382
Provision of services  4,921  10,442  10,691  18,944
Other  6,250  3,254  11,981  11,440

 101,476  89,882  148,701  139,178

17. Loans, financing and debentures

Institution  Rate p.a.  Individual  Consolidated

   2023  2022  2023  2022

Debentures – 1st issue (v)  CDI + 1.60%  713,789  716,165  713,789  716,165
BNDES - Fixed rate (vi)  TJLP + 2.70% to 4.10%  66,417  82,205  66,417  82,205
Banco do Nordeste (iii)  IPCA + 1.21%  396,397  324,966  396,397  324,966
Banco da Amazônia  TJLP + 6.23% to 7.94%  -  -  151  1,575
Daycoval  11.69%  -  -  -  1,205
Daycoval  12.24%  -  -  58  759
Banco Itaú (viii)  CDI + 1.9%  -  -  19,873  19,916
Itaú Bank  CDI + 3.6%  -  -  -  3,062
Banco Itaú (i)  CDI + 2%  -  -  7,785  -
Banco Itaú (ii)  CDI + 1.7%  -  -  1,031  -
Banco do Brasil (viii)  CDI + 1.9%  -  -  43,213  43,299
Banco Itaú (iv)  CDI + 2.02%  -  -  7,274  6,057
Unicred  CDI + 4.28%  -  -  -  4,407
Sicoob  CDI + 3.66%  -  -  2,399  3,434
Other  -  -  -  1  379

   1,176,603  1,123,336  1,258,388  1,207,429

 (-) Transaction costs   (3,523)  (4,249)  (3,523)  (4,249)

   1,173,080  1,119,087  1,254,865  1,203,180

Current   36,306  35,530  52,205  52,973
Noncurrent   1,136,774  1,083,557  1,202,660  1,150,207

 (i) On March 21, 2023, HSG took out a loan amounting to R$7,500 from Banco Itaú, subject to CDI plus 2%

Hospital Mater Dei S.A.

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

66

p.a. This loan will be settled on March 20, 2025 and interest will be paid on a semi-annual basis.

 (ii)  On January 05, 2023, HSG took out a loan from Banco do Itaú amounting to R$3,000, subject to CDI

plus 1.7% p.a. This loan will be paid in four quarterly installments, the first of which on April 05, 2023 and

the last of which on January 05, 2024.

(iii)  On June 27 and July 14, 2023, decisions were made regarding the loan from BNB amounting to
R$66,569 and R$4,121, respectively. The loan from BNB has an one-time payment bonus of 0.85.